
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 

Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

 

Minnehaha Creek Watershed District   REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 

 
TITLE:  Cottageville Park: Authorization to amend project design contracts with Hart Howerton and Wenck 
Associates for design modifications to the design, phase 1, and approve a second amendment to the 
cooperative agreement between Hopkins and MCWD 
  

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 14-078 
 
MEETING DATE: October 9, 2014  
        
PREPARED BY: Renae Clark        
 
E-MAIL: rclark@minnehahacreek.org  TELEPHONE: 952-641-4510 
 
REVIEWED BY:  Administrator   Counsel  Program Mgr. James Wisker  Board 

Committee  Engineer  Other 
    

WORKSHOP ACTION:  
 

 Advance to Board mtg. Consent Agenda.  Advance to Board meeting for discussion prior to action.  
 

 Refer to a future workshop (date):_______  Refer to taskforce or committee (date):______________ 
  

 Return to staff for additional work.   No further action requested.    
 

 Other (specify): FINAL ACTION October 9, 2014 
 

 
PURPOSE or ACTION REQUESTED:  
The purpose of the Board action: 
1. Approve the Second Amendment to the cooperative agreement between the MCWD and City of Hopkins to 

include additional City owned land in phase 1 
2. Concur with staff’s recommendation that the Cottageville Park Phase 2 and 3 be delayed until the future 

impacts to 415 Blake Road as a result of the planned Blake Road expansion are known 
3. Authorize the District Administrator, on advice of Counsel, to execute amended project design contracts 

with Hart Howerton for $31,500 and Wenck Associates for 23,855, and approve a not to exceed total 
amount of $60,000 for design modifications to the Cottageville Park design, phase 1  

PROJECT/PROGRAM LOCATION:   
Blake Road and Lake St. NE, Hopkins MN 
 
PROJECT TIMELINE:  
February 13, 2014 Workshop: Draft RBA 

 Present project background, schedule and process 
 Approve concept design 

February 27 Board Meeting:  
 Present preliminary budget and funding sources 
 Final Action on Draft RBA from workshop 

March 13 Board Workshop:  
 Public Hearing 

March 27 Board Meeting: 



____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 

Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

 

 Order Project 
April 10 Board Meeting: 

 Authorize consultant contract for design services  
 Amend Cooperative Agreement between Hopkins and MCWD  

May 20 Public informational meeting 
 
May 22 Board Meeting: 

 Review of preliminary design 

June 12 
 Approve final design 
 Authorization to solicit bids for construction 
 Approve MCWD permit 

July 31 Board Meeting: 
 Reject bids for construction 

October 9, 2014 
 Authorization to amend design contracts with Hart Howerton and Wenck Associates and cooperative 

agreement with Hopkins to include duplex land and alleyway 
December 11, 2014: 

 Review and approve design modifications and authorization to solicit bids for construction 
November – December: Advertise request for bids 
January 2015: Award construction contract 
Spring 2015: Begin Construction 
Fall 2015: Complete Construction of phase 1 
 
PROJECT/PROGRAM COST: 
Fund name and number: Cottageville Park 3146 
 
Funding and schedule 
Project Area (Design 
and Construction) 

Preliminary 
Est. 

Funding Phasing 

Cottageville Park (427/429 
Blake Rd, 1303, 1305 Lake 
St. – work north of creek) 

$1,586,198 *$483,000 BWSR 
City of Hopkins 
Reimbursement  

Phase 1 (2015) 

Cottageville Park (City 
duplex land and alley)  

$260,000 *City of Hopkins 
Reimbursement 

Phase 1 (2015) 

Gateway (415 Blake Rd) $469,000 *City of Hopkins 
Reimbursement  

Phase 2 (2016 - 
2018) 

Canoe Launch (1308,1312 
Lake St) 

$276,000 MCWD Phase 3 (2016 - 
2018) 

 
Expenditures to date: $180,000 (phase1 design) 
Requested amount of funding: $60,000 (not to exceed)  
 
Budgeted Engineering Amount per Task 
Task Budget 
Revise existing drawings per value engineering exercise  $26,930 
New design work: alley, out parcel, south creek bank $20,920 
Bidding: Specifications and Bidding Administration $  7,505 
Total  $55,355 
 



____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 

Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

 

*Pursuant to the First Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement between MCWD and the City of Hopkins, the 
District will invoice Hopkins monthly and Hopkins will reimburse the District within 30 days for expenditures 
above the budgeted amount provided by the Clean Water Legacy grant. Note: The Grant Agreement expires 
December 31, 2016 and the proposed schedule does not impact grant funding.  
 
PAST BOARD/COUNCIL ACTIONS: 
July 15, 2010: Resolution 10-058 Approval of Cooperative Agreement between MCWD and City of Hopkins 
September 9, 2010: Resolution 10-083 Approval of purchase for 427-429 Blake Road, Hopkins 
December 10, 2010: Resolution 10-082 Approval of Purchase Agreement for 415 Blake Road and 1303, 1305 
Lake Street, Hopkins 
February 27, 2014: Resolution 14-018 Approval of Concept Design and concurrence of project schedule and 
process presented by staff 
March 27, 2014: Resolution 14-023 Ordered Capital Project 
April 10, 2014: Resolution 14-027 Approval of Cooperative Agreement amendment, approval of BWSR grant 
agreement, and authorization of design contracts with Wenck Associates and Hart Howerton. 
June 3, 2014: City Council Action to approve final project design and solicitation of bids for construction 
June 12, 2014: Resolution 14-50 Approval of final design; Authorization to solicit bids for construction; and 
Approval of permit 14-208 
July 31, 2014: Resolution 14-058 Rejection of Bids for Construction 
 
SUMMARY: 
The purpose of the Board action is to amend the existing cooperative agreement between MCWD and the City 
of Hopkins to expand phase 1 to include additional lands labeled “out parcel” and “alley” on the design and 
construction phasing plan (attached). The Board is also requested to approved the amended design contracts 
with Wenck and Hart Howerton to revise the current plans and specifications to reflect cost reduction changes 
to the Park design and to expand the phase 1 design to include the two residential “out parcels”, a 10-foot 
vegetated creek buffer on 415 Blake Road (Gateway parcel), and the new entry road labeled “alley”.   
 
Due to a variety of factors including the current bidding climate, high water, clarity of specifications and 
material choices, the construction bids received in July 2014 were approximately 30% higher than engineer’s 
estimate. Pursuant to staff’s recommendation, the Board of Managers rejected the bids in favor of completing 
the design for phase 2 and 3, then rebidding a complete package according to the schedule above, with a 
longer lead time into the construction season. Because it is unclear how the future expansion of Blake Road 
will affect the District’s property at 415 Blake Road, (Gateway parcel, phase 2 of Cottageville Park), staff 
recommends proceeding with revised project drawings and specifications to only include the original phase 1 
area, plus the City land occupied by the duplexes, a 10-foot creek buffer at 415 Blake Road, and the alley 
show on the concept master plan.  
 
Concurrently, the District is a member of the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC), for the Blake Road Corridor 
Study which is being led by the City of Hopkins and funded by Hennepin Community Works. So far, this study 
has produced recommended sections and plan view drawings for Blake Road which have included a possible 
roundabout at Lake Street which would result in significant impact to the Gateway parcel  and the Cottageville 
Park Master Plan. Given the grade difference between the Gateway parcel and Blake Road, grading to 
accommodate a roundabout in this location would require retaining walls and a fence. District staff are actively 
participating in the TAC and providing explicit comments and direction regarding the District’s interests and 
express purpose for acquiring the Gateway parcel. In addition to specific comments on the Blake Road 
planning documents regarding all of the District’s interests and corridor goals, District staff have requested a 
right-of-way analysis to help fully understand, consent to, and plan for proposed impacts to District property 
within the corridor.   
 
BACKGROUND:  



____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 

Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

 

Through the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District’s Balanced Urban Ecology Policy the District recognizes the 
integrated relationship of water resources and the built environment and that water resource implementation is 
strengthened by collaborative efforts. This framework reinforces the District’s commitment to integrating its 
water resource implementation efforts with urban planning, through innovation, partnership and a sustained 
geographic focus. 
 
The District has focused strategically on a portion of the Creek system most in need, between West 34th Street 
and Meadowbrook Lake, referred to as the Urban Creek Corridor. The sustained focus in this corridor has led 
to numerous public-private partnerships. The Cottageville Park project is one example in the Urban Creek 
Corridor of how local government collaboration can meet mutual goals, resulting in overlapping benefits to 
water quality and the broader community.  
 
In 2010, in response to the City of Hopkins, MCWD purchased 427-429 Blake Road, 415 Blake Road, 1303 
and 1305 Lake Street and entered into a cooperative agreement with the City to naturalize and stabilize the 
creek channel, provide regional stormwater treatment to address the Minnehaha Creek and Lake Hiawatha 
TMDLs, restore the riparian ecosystem, expand and develop the park, and integrate community park amenities 
with the riparian system for public recreation and education purposes. As part of the agreement, with MCWD 
approval authority over design elements, Hopkins agreed to fund the design, construction and maintenance of 
Cottageville Park as well as regional stormwater management facilities to be constructed in part on MCWD 
land.   
 
Early in 2014 the District was awarded a $483,000 Clean Water Legacy Fund (CWLF) grant for the stormwater 
and riparian improvements within Cottageville Park. To most efficiently meet deadlines and conditions of the 
grant the MCWD-Hopkins cooperative agreement was amended on April 10, 2014.  The agreement 
amendment placed the District in a lead role for design and construction oversight of the project, based on 
concept plans approved on April 1, and April 10 by the Hopkins City Council and MCWD Board of Managers, 
respectively. The amendment preserves the City of Hopkins commitment by providing that the City will fund a 
portion of design costs and the cost of the improvements beyond that which is funded by the CWLF grant.  The 
City will maintain its own park property as well as the stormwater management facilities located on MCWD 
land.  The MCWD will maintain the native vegetation, riparian buffer zone improvements and signage on its 
land. 
 
Pursuant to the Cooperative Agreement, project plans must be approved by the City of Hopkins and the 
District. Preliminary plans were presented to Hopkins City Council on May 13, 2014 and the MCWD Board of 
Managers on May 22.  In addition to a Hopkins lead public outreach process in the early stages of design, a 
community informational meeting was held on May 20, 2014, to obtain input on the final design. On June 3, 
2014 the Hopkins City Council approved the final design and the solicitation of bids. Approval by the Board of 
Managers was provided on June 12, 2014. 
 
Based on available funding, the City and District have pursued a phased Park design and implementation. 
Phase 1 of the Park design includes:  stormwater management, creek buffer restoration, creek access, 
educational signage, community garden, walking paths, green space and overall landscaping, on the north 
side of Minnehaha Creek. The stormwater management design includes pretreatment sump manholes and a 
SAFL baffle leading to underground storage which exits through a sand iron filter. The project will treat 22 
acres of runoff and provide 26 lbs. /yr. of phosphorus removal and 2.8 tons/yr. sediment removal. The creek 
buffer planting will be composed of mid-height native grasses with groupings of native wildflowers selected for 
sequential bloom throughout the growing season and shrubs close to the bank. Access will be created with 
poured colored concrete stepping stones and benches. This treatment will be minimal nearest the creek bank, 
but provide for a defined path through the buffer area. The overall park design maximizes green space, 
formalizes existing walking paths, and improves and incorporates the existing community garden. 
 



____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 

Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

 

Concurrently the City is designing the play area on the north side of the Park next to the community garden 
which is also scheduled to be constructed next year. Phase 2 and 3 of park development include the Gateway 
parcel at 415 Blake Road  and improvements to the District’s property at 1308/1312 Lake Street respectively.  
Finally, the Park Master Plan includes a pavilion structure at the location of the existing duplex at 431 Blake 
Road. The City of Hopkins has a purchased this duplex and demolition is expected in fall of 2014. To ensure a 
final integrated park design and a park that is integrated with future corridor improvements, final design and 
construction for phase 2 and 3 is pending until the Blake Road Corridor improvements are known. Construction 
of the pavilion will be based on future available funding.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1.) 2nd amendment to Hopkins/MCWD Cooperative Agreement 
2.) Design and Construction Phasing Plan and Master Plan 
3.) Wenck proposal 
4.) Hart Howerton proposal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 

Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

 

RESOLUTION 
 
RESOLUTION NUMBER: 14-078 
 
TITLE: Cottageville Park: Authorization to amend project design contracts with Hart Howerton and 

Wenck Associates for design modifications to the design, phase 1, and approve a 
second amendment to the cooperative agreement between Hopkins and MCWD 

 
WHEREAS,  the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District (MCWD) has adopted a Comprehensive Water 

Resources Management Plan (WRMP) in accordance with Minnesota Statutes §103B.231;  
 
WHEREAS,   the District’s Water Resources Management Plan includes a Land Conservation Program;  
 
WHEREAS,  the District’s Water Resources Management Plan established Minnehaha Creek as a key 

conservation area with goals of collaborating to create and preserve natural stream corridors, 
provide buffers, supplement other program activities, increase stormwater runoff abstraction, 
provide flood control, and promote public education and access; 

 
WHEREAS,  the Board of Managers adopted a policy “In Pursuit of a Balanced Urban Ecology in the 

Minnehaha Creek Watershed District” to guide the MCWD’s planning and watershed 
management activities, integrating its water resource implementation efforts with urban 
planning, through innovation, partnership and a sustained geographic focus; 

 
WHEREAS, the Minnehaha Creek/Lake Hiawatha Total Maximum Daily Load Study identified the area 

between West 34th Street and Meadowbrook Lake as generating the highest pollutant load per 
unit area when compared to other reaches of Minnehaha Creek;  

 
WHEREAS, the MCWD established the area between West 34th Street and Meadowbrook Lake as a priority 

area for capital project improvements, aimed at stormwater improvement and streambank 
restoration;  

 
WHEREAS,  the WRMP provides that the Land Conservation Program will help accomplish these goals by 

connecting or expanding existing public lands, undertaking a restoration project, or by 
leveraging redevelopment opportunities, and further provides for capital spending within the 
Minnehaha Creek corridor (e.g., 5.8.2 and 5.8.5) to restore streambank stability and reduce 
stormwater volumes and nutrient loading to the creek, including construction of infiltration basins 
and devices, wetland restoration, reforestation, revegetation, and stormwater detention;  

 
WHEREAS,  in 2010 the District under the Land Conservation Program budget acquired fee title to properties 

at 415 Blake Road, 1303 and 1305 Lake Street NE, and 427-429 Blake Road ;  
 
WHEREAS, in 2010 the Board of Managers approved a Cooperative Agreement with the City of Hopkins to 

coordinate corridor improvements, including the city’s design and construction of a stormwater 
treatment facility on the District’s properties; integrated park improvements to those properties 
and the adjoining Cottageville Park; and further cooperation to expand public benefits within the 
purposes and powers of each partner, including economic and housing development, public 
facilities and water resource protection and conservation; 

 
WHEREAS,  pursuant to the Cooperative Agreement the City of Hopkins completed a feasibility study, 

conceptual design and a public input process for the design of the project;  
 

http://www.minnehahacreek.org/glossary/loading


____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 

Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

 

WHEREAS, in January 2014 the District was awarded a $483,000 Clean Water Legacy grant from the Board 
of Water and Soil Resources for final design and implementation of the stormwater 
management improvements, Creek corridor vegetative buffer restoration, and public education 
throughout the park; 

 
WHEREAS,  to meet deadlines and conditions of the grant and to most efficiently implement the water quality 

and stream corridor restoration components of the project for which the grant funding applies, 
the City of Hopkins and MCWD approved the First Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement 
under which the District is responsible for design and construction of the Cottageville Park 
Project, including certain grading, surfacing and landscaping work on the City’s Cottageville 
Park property, with City reimbursement of MCWD costs exceeding the grant amount and an 
allocation responsibility to maintain the improvements and lands; 

 
WHEREAS,  the Conceptual Master Plan was approved by Hopkins City Council and the MCWD Board of 

Managers on April 1, 2014 and April 10, 2014 respectively;  
 
WHEREAS,  in accordance with Minnesota Statutes § 103B.251, subdivision 3, the District held a duly 

noticed public hearing on ordering of the Project on March 13, 2014, at which time all interested 
parties had the opportunity to speak for and against the Project;  

 
WHEREAS,  pursuant to Minnesota Statutes § 103B.251 and the WRMP, on March 27, 2014, the Board of 

Managers ordered the Cottageville Park Project; 
  
WHEREAS, the Hopkins City Council reviewed and commented on draft project plans and schedule on May 

13, 2014; 
 
WHEREAS,  Staff held a public informational meeting at Eisenhower Community Center on May 20, 2014 to 

present project plans and schedule; 
 
WHEREAS,  the Board of Managers reviewed draft project plans and schedule on May 22, 2014; 
 
WHEREAS, the Hopkins City Council approved project plans and schedule on June 3, 2014; 
 
WHEREAS,  the board of Mangers authorized the District Administrator, on advice of Counsel, to execute 

project design contracts with Hart Howerton for the not to exceed amount of $85,000 and to 
Wenck Associates for the not to exceed amount of $95,000 

 
WHEREAS,  the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District Board of Managers approved the final design for 

Phase 1 of the Cottageville Park Project, MCWD Permit 14-208, and authorized the District 
Administrator to solicit bids for construction on June 12, 2014; 

 
WHEREAS,  responsive bids were received from Blackstone Contractors for the amount $1,816,882 and Carl 

Bolander & Sons for the amount of $2,066,716; and  
 
WHEREAS,  when bids were opened in July 2014 bid prices were substantially higher than the engineer’s 

estimate of $1,324,749 due to several factors including the bidding climate, a high water table, 
material design choices, and clarity of the specifications; and  

 
WHEREAS,  based on staff evaluation and its consultation with the District engineer and the City of Hopkins, 

which would bear the additional project cost, the Board of Managers adopted Resolution 14-058 
rejecting the bids, in favor of staff’s examination of the costs of Park features and offering value-



____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT for discussion purposes only and subject to Board approval and the availability of funds. 

Resolutions are not final until approved by the Board and signed by the Board Secretary. 

 

based adjustments to design elements, completing design of phases 2 and 3 based on 
adjustments to phase 1 and reissuing the request for bids; 

     
WHEREAS,  the City of Hopkins is leading the Blake Road Corridor Study to evaluate the future expansion of 

Blake Road to accomplish several goals including connections to parks and trails and 
enhancements to natural resources within the corridor; 

 
WHEREAS,  the District is a member of the Blake Road Corridor Study Technical Advisory Committee, 

actively participating in the project study as a regulatory entity, a landowner within the corridor, 
and a partner with the City of Hopkins, Hennepin County and others; 

 
WHEREAS,  recent analysis and plan view drawings for Blake Road redevelopment produced by the City 

have included a possible roundabout at Lake Street which would have significant impacts to 415 
Blake Road, phase 2 of Cottageville Park; 

 
WHEREAS,  the potential impacts to 415 Blake Road are in conflict with the Cottageville Park master plan 

and mutual partner goals for the Minnehaha Creek greenway expansion; 
 
WHEREAS,  District staff offered comprehensive comments in a letter dated September 15, 2014 in response 

to the most recent Blake Road technical details and will remain committed to working 
collaboratively with the City of Hopkins and the Blake Road Corridor TAC to address the 
comments, solve problems and add value to the Blake Road corridor planning process. 

 
NOW THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Managers herby approves the Second Amendment to the 

Cooperative Agreement between the MCWD and the City of Hopkins to incorporate additional 
City land into Cottageville Park, Phase 1, and authorizes the Board President to sign the 
Second Amendment with any further non-material changes on advice of counsel; 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Board of Managers Directs staff to proceed with design in accordance with 

the Board’s direction in Resolution 14-058 for Phase 1, incorporating design for grading and 
vegetation of the duplex area and the Park entry road (existing alley), consistent with the Park 
Master Plan; 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Board of Managers Directs that design for Cottageville Park Phases 2 and 3 

be delayed until the future impacts to 415 Blake Road as a result of the planned Blake Road 
expansion are known; 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Board of Managers supports staff’s collaborative role in Blake Road corridor 

planning, but also directs staff in its participation to communicate the Board’s interest in 
preserving the District’s investment in real property along the corridor and the District’s ability to 
achieve the water resource goals pursuant to which its real estate interests were acquired;   

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of Managers hereby authorizes the District Administrator, on advice 

of counsel, to execute project design contract amendments with Hart Howerton for the 
additional amount of $31,500 and with Wenck Associates for the additional amount of $23,855, 
and with an additional contingency of $4,645 for allocation between the two contracts as the 
Administrator may find warranted. 

 

Resolution Number 14-078 was moved by Manager ____________, seconded by Manager ___________ 
Motion to adopt the resolution _____ ayes, ____ nays, _____abstentions.  Date: _October 9, 2014_. 
_______________________________________________________ Date:____________________________ 
Secretary 



1 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT to 
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

 
Minnehaha Creek Watershed District and City of Hopkins 

Cottageville Park Stormwater Management and Park Improvement Project 
 

 
This Second Amendment (“Amendment”) to the Cooperative Agreement 
(“Agreement”) is made between the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District (MCWD), 
a watershed district and political subdivision with powers at Minnesota Statutes 
Chapters 103B and 103D, and the City of Hopkins (“Hopkins”), a home rule charter 
city of the State of Minnesota (together, the “parties”). 
 

Recitals and Statement of Purpose 
 
WHEREAS on September 10, 2010, the parties entered into a cooperative agreement 
to advance social, economic and environmental goals within the Minnehaha Creek 
corridor, and on April 10, 2014 the parties amended that agreement (together, the 
“Agreement”); 
 
WHEREAS the Agreement stated roles and responsibilities for water quality, 
riparian and community recreational improvements within the area described; 
 
WHEREAS pursuant to the Agreement, the MCWD designed the improvements and 
solicited bids for their construction, but on the basis of bids received the parties 
determined to postpone a bid award in order to review project design, consider value 
engineering modifications, and extend the improvements to two areas adjacent to 
Cottageville Park that at the time of the Agreement were not yet under Hopkins 
control or otherwise were not ready to site the improvements; 
 
WHEREAS one of these areas, a private residential duplex, now has been acquired 
by Hopkins, which will performe demolition of the structure and prepare the site, 
and the other, a public alley right-of-way owned by Hopkins, now is suitable in 
Hopkins’ determination for incorporation into the improvements; 
 
THEREFORE the parties agree that this Amendment is made for mutual valuable 
consideration and is legally binding on each party pursuant to the terms herein.  

 
Terms of Amendment 

 
A. Paragraph 20 of the Agreement is revised to read as follows: 
 

20. The MCWD’s design and construction of the Water Resource 
Improvements will encompass that part of Cottageville Park identified as 
“Phase I - Hopkins Land,” as well as those areas labeled as “Out Parcel” and 
“Alley,” on the Design and Construction Phasing Plan attached hereto as 
Exhibit C and incorporated herein (together, the “Cottageville Elements”).  
The MCWD’s design will include a part of the Facilities, as well as grading, 



2 
 

surface treatment and landscaping, and will conform to Exhibit B.  The 
MCWD must secure Hopkins’ approval of the 90 percent plans and 
specifications for the Cottageville Elements, consisting of grading plans, site 
trail layout and details/cross-sections, which Hopkins will not delay or 
unreasonably withhold.  Hopkins will timely process any MCWD permit 
needed for the Cottageville Elements, without permit review costs, fee or 
financial assurance, and will timely communicate any local requirements 
regarding traffic, disturbance or occupation of public ways, and any other 
matters.  Hopkins will allow for ingress/egress and occupation of Cottageville 
Park as necessary or convenient for construction.  MCWD contracts for 
design and construction of the Cottageville Elements will state that warranties 
run to both the MCWD and Hopkins. 
 

B. Paragraph 20d of the Agreement is revised to read as follows: 
 

20d. Hopkins intends to undertake recreational, park or other improvements 
to Cottageville Park, including refinements to the area encompassed by the 
Cottageville Elements, at its discretion and sole cost.  Any such 
improvements will be consistent with Exhibit B.   

 
C. Except as specifically amended hereby, the Agreement and all terms therein 
remain in full force and effect. 
 
Intending to be bound, 
 
MINNEHAHA CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT 
 
 
____________________________________  Date: 
Sherry Davis White, President 
 
Approved for Form and Execution: 
 
 
____________________________________  
MCWD Counsel 
 
CITY of HOPKINS 
 
 
____________________________________  Date: 
Eugene Maxwell, Mayor 
 
 
____________________________________  Date: 
Michael Mornson, City Manager 



October 1, 2014
© 2014 HART HOWERTON LTD.   © 2014 HART HOWERTON PARTNERS LTD.
Th e designs and concepts shown are the sole property of Hart Howerton. Th e drawings may not be used except with the expressed written consent of Hart Howerton.

COTTAGEVILLE PARK
Hopkins, Minnesota

0    30 60 90 120 150 180 240'

1" = 30'

30 seconds Walk

Design and Construction Phasing Plan

EXHIBIT C

City of Hopkins PropertyCity of Hopkins Property

Out Parcel

Permanent Sanitary 
Sewer Easement

Bl
ak

e 
R

oa
d

Lake Street

Alley

MCWD PropertyMCWD Property

PHASE IPHASE I
MCWD LandMCWD Land

PHASE IPHASE I
Hopkins LandHopkins Land

PHASE IIPHASE II
MCWDMCWD

LEGEND

Phase 1

Phase II

Construction Construction 
by Hopkinsby Hopkins

Construction Construction 
by Hopkinsby Hopkins



Pavilion for Picnic & Pavilion for Picnic & 
Performance StagePerformance Stage
- Restrooms- Restrooms
- Support Facilities- Support Facilities

Community 
Pavilion

0    30 60 90 120 150 180 240'

1" = 30'  at full size (36 x 24")

30 seconds Walk

Junior Soccer 
& Play Areas

Existing Ball 
Court

Parallel Parking
Alley

5-12 Play Area

Community
Garden

Great Lawn with Storm 
Water Management 

System Below
- Summer Soccer & 

  Informal Play
- Stage Viewing Area

M
innehaha Creek

Bl
ak

e 
R

oa
d

Lawn

Lake Street

Canoe Launch and Canoe Launch and 
Creekside ViewingCreekside Viewing

Canoe Pull Canoe Pull 
off  Parkingoff  Parking

StormwaterStormwater
OutfallOutfall

Lawn

Creek Overlook Creek Overlook 
and Riverfront and Riverfront 
PlantingPlanting

Gateway Mini ParkGateway Mini Park
(Potential for Kiosk (Potential for Kiosk 
Showing Entire Creek Showing Entire Creek 
Open Space System)Open Space System)

Connection to Connection to 
Regional Trail Regional Trail 
SystemSystem

Creek Overlook ParkCreek Overlook Park
with MCWD with MCWD 
Educational ExhibitsEducational Exhibits

Creek Access Creek Access 
Stepping Stones Stepping Stones 
& Seating& Seating

Entry MonumentationEntry Monumentation

EducationalEducational
ExhibitsExhibits

EducationalEducational
ExhibitsExhibits

SwingsSwings

Th e 
Terrace

COTTAGEVILLE PARK MASTER PLAN



Q:\Board of Managers\Final Packet Items\10.09.14\Cottageville\ATTACH 3 Cottageville Design Proposal - Phase 1 VE and Alleyway v2.doc 
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

 

PROPOSAL 

 
TO:  Renae Clark, Projects Manager, Minnehaha Creek Watershed District 

James Wisker, Director of Planning, Projects & Land Conservation 

  Minnehaha Creek Watershed District 

  
FROM:  Chris Meehan, 

  Mike Panzer 

  
DATE: September 29, 2014   
 
SUBJECT: Cottageville Park Phase 1 Value Engineering and Alleyway Design 

 

 

Scope of Work 

In the interest of expanding greenspace within the riparian corridor of Minnehaha Creek and creating water 

resources educational opportunities in the District, the Minnehaha Creek Watershed District (MCWD) is 

preparing to redevelop Cottageville Park, which is adjacent to Minnehaha Creek.  This project is a component 

of the Urban Corridor Initiative which is targeted at addressing storm water quality, creating greenspace and 

outdoor experience opportunities for watershed residents.  

The objective of this scope of work will be to: 

1. Amend current phase 1 construction documents 

2. Expand documents to include residential outlots 

3. Expand documents to include new entry road 

4. Expand documents to include south creek bank area 

5. Complete bidding, administration and recommendation of award 

6. Participate in project coordination meetings 

Completion of the technical portion of this project will be a collaborative process between the City of 

Hopkins, MCWD, Hart Howerton, and Wenck.  Wenck serve in the same role as in phase 1 where Wenck will 

serve as the prime technical provider for the project with supplemental information provided by Hart 

Howerton.   

As a technical collaboration project between Wenck and Hart Howerton it is assumed Wenck will provide all 

of the documents necessary for bidding and construction of the project except for: 

 Site Grading Plan and Details 

 Site Layout and Details 

Mike Panzer, PE, PG 
Vice President 
Wenck Associates, Inc. 
1800 Pioneer Creek Ctr. 
P.O. Box 249 
Maple Plain, MN 55359-0249 
 
(763) 479-4207 
Fax (763) 479-4242 
E-mail: mike.panzer@wenck.com 



 Planting Layout and Details 

 Creek Overlook and Riverfront Garden Plans and Details 

 Entry Monument and Details 

 

Wenck will also receive advisory services from Hart Howerton on the following site details: 

 Overflow Cascading Pool Plan/Details 

 Irrigation Plan  

 Lighting Plan 

 Trail Plan and Materials 

 

It is also assumed Hart Howerton will provide technical specifications associated with any specific products 

they request to have implemented in the project. 

The technical work (scope of work) envisioned for completion of this project are described as a series of tasks 

(attached below). Each task includes the expected minimum level of effort using the most efficient 

discounted hourly rates that are currently used by MCWD along with direct expenses covering limited 

subsurface soils investigation, mileage, survey equipment, etc. 

The deliverables for this project will be construction documents and bidding administration services for the 

construction of Phase 1, residential outlots, alleyway and south bank portion of land for Cottageville Park.   

The schedule for this project is shown in the chart below and is based on a project start date in Oct. 2014: 

 
Project Schedule Summary

Cottageville Park

Task # Oct. Nov. Dec.

1.0 Final Design

1.1 Amend Current Phase 1 Plans

1.2
Expand documents to include residential 

outlots

1.3
Expand documents to include new entry 

road

1.4
Expand documents to include south creek 

bank area

1.5
Complete bidding, administration and 

recommendation of award

1.6
Participate in project coordination meetings 

(3 Project Team & 2 Board Meetings)

Sub 

Task #

 
 

 
 



The estimated costs of the project study will occur over an approximate 2-3 month period and are detailed in 
the table below: 
 
Project Cost Summary

Cottageville Park Phase 1 Value Engineering & Alleyway

Total Task

Task # Clerical Subtotal

FEE/Hr. Rate $175 $155 $125 $100 $100 $100 $100 Expenses

1.0 Final Design*

1.1 Amend Current Phase 1 Plans 2 16 7 30 6,705$     -$             6,705$          

1.2
Expand documents to include 

residential outlots
4 2 8 2 1,870$     250$        2,120$          

1.3
Expand documents to include new 

entry road
4 4 30 2 4,320$     -$             4,320$          

1.4
Expand documents to include south 

creek bank area
1 1 4 1 780$        200$        980$             

1.5
Complete bidding, administration 

and recommendation of award
3 16 4 28 10 7,305$     200$        7,505$          

1.6

Participate in project coordination 

meetings (3 Project Team & 2 

Board Meetings)

10 5 2,175$     50$          2,225$          

Person-hours 5 51 23 0 100 5 10

TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE FOR SERVICES $23,855
Notes

(*) Assumes Plan Set Assignments the same as Phase 1

Sub 

Task #

Survey/ Field 

Staff
CADDPanzer Meehan Project Eng. GIS

 


















	RES 14-078 OCT 9 2014_ Cottageville Park.pdf
	ATTACH 1 Amdmt 2nd - Hopkins Cottageville Pk 9-29-14 (3)
	ATTACH 2 Phasing Plan and Mater Plan 10-5-14
	10-032-MCWD-Cottageville Phasing_20141001-full size.pdf
	10-032-MCWD-Cottageville Board ppt_20140522-v2 18

	ATTACH 3 Cottageville Design Proposal - Phase 1 VE and Alleyway v2
	ATTCH 4 DRAFT

